

COURTESY COPY

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

**ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-17342**

In the Matter of

**RD LEGAL CAPITAL, LLC and
RONI DERSOVITZ,**

Respondents.



DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S POSTHEARING BRIEF

**DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT
Michael D. Birnbaum
Jorge G. Tenreiro
Victor Suthammanont
Securities and Exchange Commission
New York Regional Office
Brookfield Place
200 Vesey Street, Suite 400
(212) 336-0523 (Birnbaum)**

June 23, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. RESPONDENTS VIOLATED SECTION 10(b) OF THE EXCHANGE ACT, RULE 10b-5 THEREUNDER, AND SECTION 17(a) OF THE SECURITIES ACT	4
A. Respondents Made False and Misleading Statements to Potential Flagship Fund Investors and Omitted Facts Necessary to Render Statements Made Not Misleading.....	4
1. Respondents’ Marketing Materials and Offering Memoranda Were False and Misleading.....	5
2. Respondents Oral and Other Written Misstatements and Omissions Echoed the Same Misrepresentations as Their Written Disclosures.....	8
3. Respondents’ Misstatements and Omissions Misled Investors	12
4. The Overwhelming Majority of the Flagship Funds’ Investments Were in Non-Settled or Otherwise Unresolved Cases.....	13
a) The ONJ Cases.....	14
b) The Cohen Cases.....	14
c) The Peterson Case	16
B. Respondents’ False and Misleading Statements Were Material	19
1. The Record Evidence Plainly Establishes Materiality.....	19
2. Boilerplate Disclaimers and Hidden Disclosures Do Not Render Misleading Statements and Omissions Immaterial.....	22
a) The Flexibility Clause	22
b) Investor Due Diligence.....	23
C. Respondents Acted with Scienter	27
1. Dersovitz Knew His Misrepresentations Were False and Misleading	27
a) Respondents Understood and Purposefully Hid the Funds’ Exposure to the ONJ and Cohen Cases.....	28
b) Respondents Understood <i>Peterson’s</i> Risks and Wrote Flagship Fund Risk Disclosures that Omitted Them.....	29
2. Respondents’ Scheme to Deceive Investors About the Flagship Funds’ Peterson Exposure Betrays Their Scienter.....	31

3. Respondents’ False and Evasive Answers to Investor Questions After They Invested, Including After They Discovered the Funds Invested in <i>Peterson</i> , Betrays Their Scienter	35
4. Respondents Are Not Saved by the Half-Truths They Argue Are Exculpatory	37
5. The Actions of Individuals on Whom Dersovitz Claims to Have Relied Offer Dersovitz No Defense.....	38
II. RESPONDENTS ARE LIABLE UNDER THE “SCHEME” LIABILITY PROVISIONS OF THE SECURITIES ACT AND THE EXCHANGE ACT	40
III. DERSOVITZ KNOWINGLY CAUSED AND AIDED AND ABETTED RDLC’S VIOLATIONS.....	40
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	41
I. RESPONDENTS SHOULD BE ORDERED TO DISGORGE THEIR ILL-GOTTEN GAINS AND PAY PREJUDGMENT INTEREST	41
II. RESPONDENTS SHOULD PAY SUBSTANTIAL THIRD-TIER CIVIL PENALTIES.....	43
III. DERSOVITZ SHOULD BE BARRED FROM SERVING IN THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY	45
IV. RESPONDENTS SHOULD BE ORDERED TO CEASE AND DESIST FROM VIOLATIONS OF THE SECURITIES LAWS.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>Aaron v. SEC</u> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	4
<u>Basic v. Levinson</u> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	4, 19
<u>Bernerd E. Young</u> , Rel. No. 4358, 2016 WL 1168564 (S.E.C. Mar. 24, 2016).....	4, 5, 13, 37
<u>Curtis A. Peterson</u> , Rel. No. ID-1124, 2017 WL 1397544 (S.E.C. Apr. 19, 2017).....	43
<u>Dale v. Rosenfeld</u> , 229 F.2d 855 (2d Cir.1956)	24
<u>Dennis J. Malouf</u> , Rel. No. 4463, 2016 WL 4035575 (S.E.C. July 27, 2016) pet. filed, No. 16-9546 (10th Cir. Sept. 8, 2016)	24
<u>Dolphin and Bradbury, Inc.</u> , Rel. No. 8721, 2006 WL 1976000 (S.E.C. July 13, 2006), aff'd sub nom. <u>Dolphin and Bradbury, Inc. v. SEC</u> , 512 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	38
<u>Edgar R. Page</u> , Rel. No. 4400, 2016 WL 3030845 (S.E.C. May 27, 2016).....	42, 46
<u>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</u> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	27
<u>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</u> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	42
<u>Harding Advisory LLC</u> , Rel. No. ID-734, 2015 WL 137642 (S.E.C. Jan. 12, 2015) <u>vacated in part on other grounds by Harding Advisory, LLC</u> , Rel. No. 10277, 2017 WL 66592 (S.E.C. Jan. 6, 2017)	5
<u>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc., Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</u> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	22
<u>In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993).....	19
<u>Joseph John VanCook</u> , Rel. No. 61039A, 2009 WL 4026291 (S.E.C. Nov. 20, 2009) aff'd <u>VanCook v. SEC</u> , 653 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2011).....	40, 41
<u>Joseph P. Doxey</u> , Rel. No. 10077, 2016 WL 2593988 (S.E.C. May 5, 2016)	27
<u>Kleinman v. Elan Cor., plc</u> , 706 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2013)	4
<u>Lawrence M. Labine</u> , Rel. No. ID-973, 2016 WL 824588 (S.E.C. Mar. 2, 2016)	31, 35
<u>Metro-Goldwyn Mayer, Inc. v. Ross</u> , 509 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1975)	24
<u>Miller v. Thane Int'l Inc.</u> , 519 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<u>Mohammed Riad and Kevin Timothy Swanson</u> , Rel. No. 4420A, 2016 WL 3627183 (S.E.C. July 7, 2016).....	5, 19
<u>Operating Local 649 Annuity Tr. Fund v. Smith Barney Fund Mgmt., LLC</u> , 595 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5
<u>optionsXpress, Inc. and Jonathan Feldman</u> , Rel. No. 10125, 2016 WL 4413227 (S.E.C. Aug. 18, 2016) (citation omitted), <u>order corrected on other grounds</u> , Rel. No. 10206, 2016 WL 4761083 (S.E.C. Sept. 13, 2016)	47

<u>Reliance Financial Advisors, et al.</u> , Rel. No. ID-941, 2016 WL 123127, (S.E.C. Jan. 11, 2016), <u>aff'd sub nom. Timothy S. Dembski</u> , Rel. No. 4671, 2017 WL 1103685 (S.E.C. Mar. 24, 2017)	22
<u>Robare Group, Ltd.</u> , Rel. No. 4566, 2016 WL 6596009 (S.E.C. Nov. 7, 2016)	39
<u>Rothberg v. Rosenbloom</u> , 771 F.2d 818 (3d Cir.1985)	19
<u>S.W. Hatfield, CPA and Scott W. Hatfield, CPA</u> , Rel. No. 3602, 2014 WL 6850921 (S.E.C. Dec. 5, 2014)	45, 47
<u>SEC v. Apuzzo</u> , 689 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012)	41
<u>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</u> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)	41
<u>SEC v. Gabelli</u> , 653 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2011), <u>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Gabelli v. SEC</u> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013)	4
<u>SEC v. Grossman</u> , No. 87 Civ. 1031 (SWK), 1997 WL 231167 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 1997), <u>aff'd in part and vacated in part on other grounds sub nom.</u> <u>SEC v. Hirshberg</u> , 173 F.3d 846 (2d Cir. 1999)	43
<u>SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc.</u> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972).....	27
<u>SEC v. Monarch Funding Corp.</u> , 192 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1999)	4
<u>SEC v. Morgan Keegan & Co.</u> , 678 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012)	24, 27, 31
<u>SEC v. Mozilo</u> , No. 09-Civ-3994 (JFW), 2010 WL 3656068 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2010)	24
<u>SEC v. Nadel</u> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 117 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	21, 24
<u>SEC v. Pentagon Capital Mgmt. PLC</u> , 725 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2013)	43
<u>SEC v. True N. Fin. Corporation</u> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (D. Minn. 2012)	5
<u>SEC v. Wyly</u> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 92 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	19
<u>Stanley Jonathan Fortenberry</u> , Rel. No. ID-748, 2015 WL 860715 (S.E.C. Mar. 2, 2015).....	24
<u>Steadman v. SEC</u> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979), <u>aff'd on other grounds</u> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981)	46, 47
<u>Stier v. Smith</u> , 473 F.2d 1205 (5th Cir. 1973).....	24, 26
<u>Thomas Capital Mgmt. Group LLC, et al.</u> , Rel. No. ID-693, 2014 WL 5304908 (S.E.C. Oct. 17, 2014), <u>review granted</u> , 2014 WL 6985130 (Dec. 11, 2014)	42
<u>Timothy S. Dembski</u> , Rel. No. 4671, 2017 WL 1103685 (S.E.C. Mar. 24, 2017).....	22, 27, 35
<u>United States v. Phillip Morris, USA, Inc.</u> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	21
<u>United States v. Thomas</u> , 377 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2004)	34
<u>VanCook v. SEC</u> , 653 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2011)	40

Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg, 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)24

Walter V. Gerasimowicz, et al., Rel. No. 496, 2013 WL 3487073
(S.E.C. July 12, 2013).....44

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77h-143, 45, 47

15 U.S.C. § 77q(a) passim

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)3, 4, 45, 47

15 U.S.C. § 78o45

15 U.S.C. § 78u-2 43, 45

15 U.S.C. § 78u-3 41, 47

15 U.S.C. § 80a-9.....45

15 U.S.C. § 80b-3 43, 45

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 passim

Other Authorities

Adjustments to Civil Monetary Penalty Amounts, 2017 WL 66588 (Jan. 6, 2017)45
